NORTH SALEM TOWN BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING/WORKSESSION

TOWN HALL ANNEX

MAY 22, 2012

PRESENT:
            Supervisor:  Warren Lucas 



          Councilman:  Stephen Bobolia



          Councilman:  Bruce Buchholtz

          Councilman:  Peter Kamenstein


                 Councilwoman:  Amy Rosmarin 



          Town Clerk:  Veronica Howley

 
           Attorney for Town:  Roland Baroni

OTHERS PRESENT:  Andrew J. Arias, CPA – Cooper, Niemann & Co.



    Building Inspector Bruce Thompson

 


    Planning Board Chair Cynthia Curtis




    Town Planning Consultant Will Agresta (MDRA)

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Lucas at 7:40 P.M.  The following Public

Hearings were held prior to the Regular Meeting/Worksession:
· To Consider Petition of Titicus Road Commons LLC – Zoning Amendments

· To Consider Amending Chapter 85 of the Town Code Entitled “Fees”

PRESENTATION

Andrew J. Arias, CPA, of Cooper, Niemann & Company presented the 2011 audit findings to the Board.
WORKSESSION
1.
Discuss Affordable Housing Zoning Amendments
The Board discussed the draft Zoning Code Amendments regarding Affordable Housing which were prepared by the Planning Board with Will Agresta the Town’s Planning Consultant and Planning Board Chairwoman Cynthia Curtis. 
Based on the discussion, the following resolution was offered:  

RESOLUTION #153-TO AUTHORIZE MDRA TO PREPARE SEQRA AND REFER DRAFT ZONING CODE AMENDMENTS – AFFORDABLE HOUSING TO WESTCHESTER COUNTY
Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby authorizes Matthew D. Rudikoff Associates, Inc. (MDRA) to prepare the SEQRA documents and the draft local law as amended and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby makes referral of same to the Westchester County Planning Board in accordance with §239-l, m and n of General Municipal Law and §277.61 of the County Administrative Code 
Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

MAY 22, 2012 – Regular Meeting/Worksession





Page 2 of 6
RESOLUTION #154-TO APPROVE BUDGET MODIFICATION

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas
Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein
RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby approves the following budget modification as follows:
Increase the budget amount of line A2555 – Building & Alterations Revenue by $37,545.00 –

from $190,000.00 to $227,545.00.

Increase budget amount of line A3620.41 – Assistant Building Inspector Salary by $32,480.00 –

from $0 to $32,480.00.

Increase the budget amount line A3620.4 – Building Insp. Contractual by $2,580.00 –

from $4,000.00 to $6,580.00.

Increase budget amount of line A9030.8 – Social Security Tax by $2,014 –

from $122,548.00 to $124,562.00.

Increase the budget amount of line A9030.85 – Medicare Tax by $471.00 –

from $29,731.00 to $30,202.00.

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #155-TO AUTHORIZE SUPERVISOR TO SIGN AGREEMENT VRI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby authorizes the Supervisor 

to sign a five-year agreement with VRI Environmental Services, P.O. Box 943, 2608 Route 44, Millbrook, NY 12545 for the provision of centralized and uniform operations oversight and management of the Croton Falls, Candlewood, and Sunset Ridge Water Districts, commencing 

April 1, 2012, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the VRI be compensated as follows: Candlewood Water District, $9,503.04 per year; Sunset Ridge Water District, $9,503.04 per year; and Croton Falls Water District; $9,503.04 per year, payable in twelve equal installments of seven hundred ninety-one dollars and ninety-two cents ($791.92) per district.
Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #156-TO PAY BILL – TERMINIX

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby authorizes payment of $1,620.00 to TERMINIX for the yearly service agreement for pest control starting May 3, 2012 through May 3, 2013  for Delancey Hall, Lobdell House, and the Annex. 

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


MAY 22, 2012 – Regular Meeting/Worksession





Page 3 of 6
Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #157-TO AUTHORIZE BID REFUNDS PEACH LAKE SEWER DISTRICT

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby authorizes the following bid package refunds:

· A 50% refund in the amount of two hundred dollars ($200.00) (Receipt #018267) to Ben Ciccone, Inc., 151 Daley Road, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603 for the return of Contract 6, 7, 8 & 9 for the installation of grinder pumps in the Peach Lake Sewer District.

· A 50% refund in the amount of fifty dollars ($50.00) (Receipt #018282) to CDC News, Oakbrook Terrace Ste 510, Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181, for the return of Contract #8 for the installation of grinder pumps in the Peach Lake Sewer District.

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #158-TO ACCEPT RESIGNATION

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Buchholtz

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby accepts the resignation 

of Police Chief, Thomas S. Howley, effective May 18, 2012.

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #159-TO APPOINT POLICE CHIEF

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Buchholtz

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby appoints Thomas S. Howley as Police Chief, effective May 23, 2012 at an annual salary of $46,430.00, pro-rated for this period of time through December 31, 2012. 

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #160-TO APPOINT PART-TIME ASSISTANT BUILDING INSPECTORS

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilwoman Rosmarin

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby appoints Robert Hughes and Paul Taft as temporary part-time Assistant Building Inspectors at a salary of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) per hour, effective May 28, 2012.
MAY 22, 2012 – Regular Meeting/Worksession





Page 4 of 6
Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #161-TO ADOPT LOCAL LAW #04-12 – FEES

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby adopts Local Law #04-12 to Amend Chapter 85 of the Code of the Town of North Salem entitled FEES.

Be It Enacted by the Town Board of the Town of North Salem as follows:


Section 1.  Paragraph 85-4D(7)(b) is hereby amended to read as follows:



(B) Sewer tie-in inspection: $100.00

Section 2.  Paragraph 85-4D(1) Building Permits (a)(2) is hereby amended to read as follows:



(2) For each $1,000.00 or fraction thereof of estimated construction costs: $12.00

Section 4.  Paragraph 85-4D(4) Certificates of Occupancy (a) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(a) Permanent: $3.00 for each $1,000.00 or fraction thereof of construction costs; $50. minimum

Section 5.  Effective Date: This Local Law shall be effective immediately upon filing of same with the State of New York.

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #162-TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF A NEW HIGHWAY TRUCK

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Bobolia

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby authorizes the purchase of a new Ford 550 to be used for plowing.  The cost of the truck will be $37,100.00 and will be charged to the Highway Department’s Contractual and Snow Removal Lines.
Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #163-TO AWARD BIDS FOR PEACH LAKE SEWER DISTRICT PROJECT

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

WHEREAS, the NYS environmental Facilities Corp. has told the Town that the financing for the Peach Lake Sewer District grinder pump installations will be in place and finalized by May 24, 2012, and

MAY 22, 2012 – Regular Meeting/Worksession





Page 5 of 6
WHEREAS, the Town of North Salem has properly noticed and has gone out to bid for Contracts Numbers 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 for the purchase and installation of the grinder pumps, and

WHEREAS, the opening of the bids for the above mentioned contracts took place at 2:00 p.m. on the following days:

Contract #5 on April 18, 2012

Contract #6 on April 24, 2012

Contract #7 on April 25, 2012

Contract #8 on April 26, 2012

Contract #9 on April 27, 2012 

and,

WHEREAS, the lowest bidders have been reviewed by the engineering firm GHD and found acceptable, and 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem, with the requirement that the EFC financing is in place, awards the above mentioned contracts to the following bidders on May 24, 2012:

1. Bid Number 5 for the purchase of the grinder pumps to Environment One Corporation,  2773 Balltown Road, Niskayuna, New York 12309-1090, for the sum of $1,084,512.00.

2. Bid Number 6 for the installation of the grinder pumps and all ancillary requirements to Landscape Unlimited Inc., 255 Route 100, Somers,  NY 10589-3203, for the sum of $589,500.00 for the buildings at Bloomerside Cooperative in North Salem.

3. Bid Number 7 for the installation of the grinder pumps and all ancillary requirements to Landscape Unlimited Inc., 255 Route 100, Somers,  NY 10589-3203, for the sum of $689,500.00 for the buildings at Northern Westchester Country Club (Hotel Property).

4. Bid Number 8 for the installation of the  grinder pumps and all ancillary requirements to Landscape Unlimited Inc., 255 Route 100, Somers,  NY 10589-3203, for the sum of $1,207,000.00 for the buildings along Route 121 and the buildings in Pietsch's Garden Cooperative and the Vail's Coop
in North Salem.

5. Bid Number 9 for the installation of the grinder pumps and all ancillary requirements to Joken Construction, Joken Development Corporation at 9 Belway Place, White Plains, NY 10601-4009, for the sum of $1,337,500.00 for the buildings along Route 121 and the buildings in the Vail's Coop in the Town of Southeast.

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #164-TO AUTHORIZE SUPERVISOR TO SIGN AMENDED IMA EAST OF HUDSON FUNDS

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Kamenstein

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem hereby authorizes the Supervisor to sign the amended Intermunicipal Agreement with the County of Westchester for extension of the East of Hudson funds.

Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


MAY 22, 2012 – Regular Meeting/Worksession





Page 6 of 6
Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.

RESOLUTION #165-TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion made by Supervisor Lucas

Seconded by Councilman Bobolia

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of North Salem go into executive session to 

discuss contractual issues.
Supervisor Lucas - Aye

  

Councilman Bobolia - Aye


Councilman Buchholtz – Aye


Councilman Kamenstein - Aye


Councilwoman Rosmarin - Aye


Resolution Adopted.
There being no further business and all those wishing to be heard having been heard, the meeting was adjourned into executive session at 9:55 P.M.  Motion was made by Supervisor Lucas, seconded by Councilman Kamenstein.  All voted in favor.





____________________________

S E A L



 
   Veronica Howley






                    Town Clerk

